

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CHARLES WILLIAM FINNEY,

Appellant,

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

Case No. SC08-2137

Lower Tribunal No. 91-1611

DEATH PENALTY CASE

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA

ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

BILL MCCOLLUM
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CAROL M. DITTMAR
SENIOR ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL
Florida Bar No. 0503843
Concourse Center 4
3507 East Frontage Road, Suite 200
Tampa, Florida 33607-7013
Telephone: (813) 287-7910
Facsimile: (813) 281-5501

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 6

ARGUMENT..... 7

 ISSUE I..... 7

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN SUMMARILY
 DENYING FINNEY’S LETHAL INJECTION CLAIM

 ISSUE II..... 10

 WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING
 FINNEY’S NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE CLAIM

CONCLUSION..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 12

CERTIFICATE OF FONT COMPLIANCE..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<u>Finney v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 674 (Fla. 1995), <u>cert. denied</u> , 516 U.S. 1096 (1996)	1
<u>Finney v. State</u> , 831 So. 2d 651 (Fla. 2002)	4
<u>Finney v. State</u> , 907 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 2005)	4
<u>Henryard v. State</u> , 992 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 2008)	7
<u>Lebron v. State</u> , 982 So. 2d 649 (Fla. 2008)	7
<u>Lightbourne v. McCollum</u> , 969 So. 2d 326 (Fla. 2007), <u>cert. denied</u> , 128 S. Ct. 2485 (2008)	7
<u>Power v. State</u> , 992 So. 2d 218 (Fla. 2008)	7, 10
<u>Rolling v. State</u> , 944 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 2006)	10
<u>Rutherford v. State</u> , 940 So. 2d 1112 (Fla. 2006)	10
<u>Schwab v. State</u> , 969 So. 2d 318 (Fla. 2007), <u>cert. denied</u> , 128 S. Ct. 2486 (2008)	8
<u>Schwab v. State</u> , 995 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 2008)	7
<u>Sexton v. State</u> , 997 So. 2d 1073 (Fla. 2008)	7
<u>Teffeteller v. Dugger</u> , 676 So. 2d 369 (Fla. 1996)	8
<u>Tompkins v. State</u> , 994 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 2008)	7, 8, 9, 10
<u>Ventura v. State</u> , 34 Fla. L. Weekly S 71 (Fla. Jan. 29, 2009)	7

Woodel v. State,
985 So. 2d 524 (Fla.),
cert. denied, 129 S. Ct. 607 (2008) 7

Federal Cases

Baze v. Rees,
128 S. Ct. 1520 (2008) 8

Finney v. McDonough,
127 S. Ct. 2944 (June 11, 2007) 4

Finney v. McDonough,
2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48789
(M.D. Fla. July 17, 2006) 4

Other Authorities

Fla. R. Crim. P. 3.851 8
